

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
AMERICAN INSURANCE)	
ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	No. 1:13-cv-00966 (RJL)
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF HOUSING AND URBAN)	
DEVELOPMENT, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAMON Y. SMITH
Acting General Counsel
MICHELLE ARONOWITZ
Deputy General Counsel for
Enforcement and Fair Housing
JEANINE M. WORDEN
Associate General Counsel for
Fair Housing
KATHLEEN M. PENNINGTON
Assistant General Counsel
for Fair Housing Enforcement
M. CASEY WEISSMAN-VERMEULEN
AYELET R. WEISS
Attorneys
Of counsel

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

JOCELYN SAMUELS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

MICHAEL SITCOV
KYLE R. FREENY (Cal. Bar No. 247857)
DANIEL P. MOSTELLER (DC Bar No. 980802)
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 514-5108/Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: Kyle.Freeny@usdoj.gov
Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied the Traceability and Redressability Requirements for Standing.....	1
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Not Ripe	6
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE FHA UNAMBIGUOUSLY COMPELS THEIR PREFERRED READING	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Reading of the FHA Is Contrary to the Great Weight of Authority	7
B. The Plain Text Supports HUD’s Recognition of Disparate Impact Claims	10
C. The FHA’s Anti-Discrimination Prohibitions Must Be Read Together with Other Provisions of the FHA that Clearly Contemplate Disparate Impact Liability	14
D. The History of the 1988 Amendments to the FHA Supports HUD’s Reading.....	17
E. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Does Not Apply	18
F. The McCarran-Ferguson Act Cannot Be Used to Drive a Wholesale Reinterpretation of the FHA	20
III. HUD’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE FHA IS REASONABLE UNDER <i>CHEVRON’S</i> DEFERENTIAL STEP TWO	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Ahmetovic v. INS</i> , 62 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Aliotta v. Bair</i> , 614 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	2, 3
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	19
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	14
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	20
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	24
<i>Bd. of Education v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979).....	13, 18
<i>*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	19
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	10

de Csepel v. Hungary,
 808 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2011),
aff'd in part and rev'd in part, 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)22

Dehoyos v. Allstate Corp.,
 345 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2003)5

DePierre v. United States,
 131 S. Ct. 2225 (2011).....11

FAA v. Cooper,
 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....11

Garcia v. United States,
 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....12

Good Samaritan Hosp. v Shalala,
 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....25

**Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*,
 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....11, 18

Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA,
 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)9

Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB,
 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007)12

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....24

Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.,
 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982)4

Harris v. United States,
 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....19

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....21

Hettinga v. United States,
 770 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2011)3

Hettinga v. United States,
 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (per curiam)3

Hous. Auth. of Kaw Tribe of Indians v. Ponca City,
952 F.2d 1183 (10th Cir. 1991)17

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,
525 U.S. 299 (1999).....7, 21

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)3

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
486 U.S. 281 (1988).....14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....12

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996)8, 23, 24

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,
559 U.S. 633 (2010).....18

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
663 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2011)2, 3

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
956 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2013)13

Nat’l Auto Dealers Ass’n v. FTC,
864 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2012)25

Nat’l Cmty. Reinv. Coal. v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.,
573 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008)9

Nat’l Fair Hous. Alliance v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002)5

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....7

NRA v. Reno,
216 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2000)23

Neal v. Bd. of Trs. of Cal. State Univs.,
198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)8

Ojo v. Farmers Grp. Inc.,
600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)4, 5

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....20

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson,
251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....17

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....14

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009).....14

Saunders v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,
537 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2008)5, 21

Schnitzer v. Harvey,
389 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2004)8

Smith v. Bennett,
365 U.S. 708 (1961).....12

**Smith v. City of Jackson*,
544 U.S. 228 (2005)..... passim

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
409 U.S. 205 (1972).....8

Trident Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
52 F.3d 127 (6th Cir. 1995)9

United States v. Tinkleberg,
131 S. Ct. 2007 (2011).....8

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....19

W. Fuels-Utah, Inc. v. Lujan,
895 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....15, 18

W. Va. Univ. Hosps. v. Casey,
499 U.S. 83 (1991).....17

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 623.....10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....11
42 U.S.C. § 3601.....19, 23
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....11, 13, 17
42 U.S.C. § 3605.....13, 16, 17, 25
42 U.S.C. § 3606.....13
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 16-18

RULES AND REGULATIONS

54 Fed. Reg. 3232 (1989)3
78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013) passim

MISCELLANEOUS

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1966)12
